Town of Beech Mountain Schedule of Fees July 1, 2019

Error(s) or omission(s) in the fee schedule do not render the document invalid. The Town Manager shall have the authority to set any fee not otherwise listed and shall have authority to make any interpretations of any fee listed on this schedule. Fees subject to change by Council.

	Administration			
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020
Maps	Town and Hiking / Biking Maps	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50
Copy and Print Fees	8 1/2 x 11 Black and White	\$0.25	\$0.25	\$0.25
Copy and Print Fees	8 1/2 x 11 Color	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50
Copy and Print Fees	8 1/2 x14 Black and White	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50
Copy and Print Fees	11 x 17 Black & White	\$1	\$1	\$1
Large Maps	Per Sq. Ft.	\$1	\$1	\$1
Aerial Photography On Photo Paper	Per Sq. Ft.	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50
Fax – To Send	First page	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50
Fax – To Send	Second page and each page thereafter	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50
Fax – To Receive	First page	\$1	\$1	\$1
Fax – To Receive	Second page and each page thereafter	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50
Cd – Compact Disk	Per cd	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50
Mailing Labels From Tax Department	All current mailing labels held by tax department	\$70	\$70	\$70
Council Room Rental	Per hour	\$20	\$20	\$20
Council Room Rental – Clean Up Fee	Charged if group does not clean room after use	Cleaning service cost	Cleaning service cost	Cleaning service cost
Returned Check	Insufficient funds	\$28	\$28	\$28
Notary	Fee charged per signature – NCGS 10B-31 & 10B-32	\$5	\$5	\$5
Public Information Requests	NCGS Chapter 132-1: A special service charge may be required for extensive information	See listed fee(s)	See listed fee(s)	See listed fee(s)
Special Event Permit	Up to 250 person, § 91.37	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge

Administration				
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020
Special Event Permit	500 – 1,000 persons, § 91.37	\$100	\$100	\$100
Special Event Permit	Over 1,000 persons, § 91.37	\$200	\$200	\$200

	Tax			
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020
2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	\$0.732	\$0.732
Millage Rate Penalty	On January 6 th interest added on delinquent tax amount	2%	2%	2%
Millage Rate Penalty	On first of every month after first month of delinquency tax amount will be assessed interest	0.75%	0.75%	0.75%
Occupancy Tax – Avery County	NCGS legislation	6%	6%	6%
Occupancy Tax – Watauga County	NCGS legislation	6%	6%	6%
Occupancy Tax Penalty Tax Labels	Charged each month of delinquency Mailing addresses on labels	5% with Monthly Maximum of \$25 \$70	Maximum of \$25	5% with Monthly Maximum of \$25 \$70
	Ad valorem penalty for nonpayment requires posting in newspaper of general circulation. Fee is determined at time of advertisement.	TBD Annually		
Online Payment	Merchant fee	3%	3%	3%

	Parks and Recreation			
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020
Gym Use	Daily	Removed 16-17	Removed 16-17	Removed 16-17
Child Playroom	Daily	Removed 16-17	Removed 16-17	Removed 16-17
Weight Room	Daily	Removed 16-17	Removed 16-17	Removed 16-17
Indoor Tennis Court	Daily	Removed 16-17	Removed 16-17	Removed 16-17
Daily All-Inclusive Pass	New proposed fee for Non Pass-Holders	\$3	\$3	\$3
Fitness Class	No Pass Holder	\$5	\$5	\$5
Mountain Bike Lessons	Hourly	\$40	\$40	\$40
Mountain Bike Guide	Hourly	\$10	\$10	\$10
Personal Training	Single Session - Pass Holder	\$30	\$30	\$30
Personal Training	10 Session Packet - Pass Holder	\$250	\$250	\$250
Personal Training	Single Session - Non-Pass Holder	\$35	\$35	\$35
Personal Training	10 Session Packet - Non-Pass Holder	\$300	\$300	\$300
Tennis Ball Machine	Buckeye Recreation Center	\$10	\$10	\$10
Family Annual Pass (up to four, additional \$50/Individual)	Resident	\$175	\$175	\$175
Family Annual Pass (up to four, additional \$50/Individual)	Non-Resident	\$200	\$200	\$200
Individual Annual Pass	Resident	\$100	\$100	\$100
Individual Annual Pass	Non-Resident	\$125	\$125	\$125
Family Week Pass (up to four, additional \$10/Individual)	Buckeye Recreation Center	\$30	\$30	\$30
Individual Week Pass	Buckeye Recreation Center	\$20	\$20	\$20
Pavilion Rental	4 hours	N/A	\$20	\$20

 $FEE\ SCHEDULE\ ADOPTED\ BY\ COUNCIL\ THIS\ 12^{TH}\ DAY\ OF\ JUNE,\ 2018$

Pavilion Rental	8 hours	N/A	\$40	\$40
	Parks and Recreation			
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020
Facility Room Rental	4 Hour Rental		\$60	\$60
Facility Room Rental	8 Hour Rental		\$100	\$100
Facility Room Rental	Per Hour		\$30	\$30
Facility Room Rental – After Hours	Per hour on all room/area rental types	\$30	\$50	\$50
Facility Room Rental Security Deposit	Refundable deposit		\$100	\$100
Set-up Fee	Optional fee		\$25	\$25
Wedding/Special Event	4 Hour Rental		\$125	\$125
Wedding/Special Event	8 Hour Rental		\$250	\$250
Wedding/Special Event Deposit	Non-Refundable Deposit		\$350	\$350
Gymnasium Rental	8 Hour Rental	\$150	\$300	\$300
Gymnasium Rental Security Deposit	Buckeye Recreation Center	\$200	\$200	\$200
Buckeye Lake Protection – Enforcement of Regulations	1st Violation	\$100	\$100	\$100
Buckeye Lake Protection – Enforcement of Regulations	2nd Violation	\$500	\$500	\$500
Buckeye Lake Protection – Enforcement of Regulations	3rd Violation	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$1,000
Parks and Recreation Committee Compensation	Per meeting pay for committee member attendance	\$15	\$15	\$15

^{*}Combined into daily all-inclusive pass

	Utilities - Water and Sewer				
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	
Water – Monthly All Rate Categories	Watauga River Intake – Capital	n/a	\$1.00	\$3.00	
Water - Monthly Residential Rate	Base to 3,000 gallons	\$36.50	\$38.00	\$39.50	
Water - Monthly Residential Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 3,000 to 4,999 range	\$5	\$5	\$5	
Water - Monthly Residential Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 5,000 to 9,999 range	\$6.50	\$6.50	\$6.50	
Water - Monthly Residential Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 10,000 to 999,999 range	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	
Water – Monthly Commercial Rate	Base to 3,000 gallons	\$36.50	\$38.00	\$39.50	
Water – Monthly Commercial Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 3,000 to 4,999 range	\$3.75	\$3.75	\$3.75	
Water – Monthly Commercial Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 5,000 to 9,999 range	\$4	\$4	\$4	
Water – Monthly Commercial Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 10,000 to 999,999 range	\$4.25	\$4.25	\$4.25	
Sewer – Monthly Residential Rate	Base to 3,000 gallons	\$36.50	\$38.00	\$39.50	
Sewer – Monthly Residential Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 3,000 to 4,999 range	\$5	\$5	\$5	
Sewer – Monthly Residential Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 5,000 to 9,999 range	\$6.50	\$6.50	\$6.50	
Sewer – Monthly Residential Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 10,000 to 999,999 range	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	
Sewer – Monthly Commercial Rate	Base to 3,000 gallons	\$36.50	\$38.00	\$39.50	
Sewer – Monthly Commercial Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 3,000 to 4,999 range	\$3.75	\$3.75	\$3.75	
Sewer – Monthly Commercial Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 5,000 to 9,999 range	\$4	\$4	\$4	
Sewer – Monthly Commercial Rate	Per 1,000 gallons for 10,000 to 999,999 range	\$4.25	\$4.25	\$4.25	
Water - Monthly Out of Town Residential Rate	Current rate times two	See Note	See Note	See Note	
Water - Monthly Out of Town Commercial Rate	Current rate times two	See Note	See Note	See Note	
Sewer – Monthly Out of Town Residential Rate	Current rate times two	See Note	See Note	See Note	
Sewer - Monthly Out of Town Commercial Rate	Current rate times two	See Note	See Note	See Note	
System Development Fee (Water)	Determined by "Intended Use" Calculator				
System Development Fee (Sewer)	Determined by "Intended Use" Calculator				
Sewer Tap Fee		\$1,000	\$1,000	\$1,000	

Utilities - Water and Sewer				
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020
Water Tap Fee		\$1,000	\$1,000	\$1,000
Utility Billing Late Fee	Applied to water, sewer, recycling, and garbage pickup charges	1.5% per month	1.5% per month	1.5% per month
	Service discontinued due to delinquent account. Account brought current and deposit of equal to twice the basic deposit required prior to reconnection of service.			
Sewer Nonpayment		See Note	See Note	See Note
Water Cut On/off Fee – Customer Request	Monday thru Friday during business hours	\$50 ⁱ	\$50 ⁱⁱ	\$50 ⁱⁱⁱ
Water Cut On/off Fee – Customer Request	Holiday, weekend, and after hours	\$100 ^{iv}	\$100°	\$100 ^{vi}
Water Cut On Fee	Due to failure to pay bill, prevent fraud by customer, violation of utility code or disconnection of electric service	\$50 ^{vii}	\$50 ^{viii}	\$50 ^{ix}
Water - Deposit Residential	Required deposit amount is the same for out of Town accounts	\$50	\$50	\$50
Water – Deposit Commercial	Required deposit amount is the same for out of Town accounts	\$75	\$75	\$75
Sewer – Deposit Residential	Required deposit amount is the same for out of Town accounts	\$50	\$50	\$50
Sewer – Deposit Commercial	Required deposit amount is the same for out of Town accounts	\$75	\$75	\$75
Water Data Log	1 free annually (rolling forward calendar measurement), thereafter \$25	\$25	\$25	\$25
Rereading Meter	Free for first reading, apply fee within 12 month period thereafter	\$10	\$10	\$10
Water Meter Flow Test	Tested in House	\$50	\$50	\$50
Water Meter Calibration	Sent to Factory for Testing	\$85	\$85	\$85

Utilities - Water and Sewer				
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020
Water – Owners of More Than One Dwelling	House, business, apartment, dwelling unit or establishment on one water meter regardless of the status of the dwellings. Water rate per consumption according to the meter reading, or minimum rates times the number of dwellings.	See Note	See Note	See Note
Sewer – Owners of More Than One Dwelling	House, business, apartment, dwelling unit or establishment on one sewer line regardless of the status of the dwellings. Sewer rate charged for each dwelling unit using the Town's system.	See Note	See Note	See Note
Sprinkler System	Accounts for sprinkler systems only shall not be billed a minimum charge, with the exception where negligence occurs	See Note	See Note	See Note
Fire Use	Accounts shall not be charged for water utilized in the extinguishment of fire.	See Note	See Note	See Note
Water Bill Adjustment	Leak adjustment form completed and approved by staff. 15% reduction to water charges for billing period exceeding \$500 in which the number of gallons recorded on the water meter for the billing period in question must be at least twice the average gallons consumed above the previous 12 months	See Note	See Note	See Note
Sewer Bill Adjustment	Leak adjustment form completed and approved by staff. Bill reduced to average sewer charge or sewer minimum, whichever greater.	See Note	See Note	See Note
Water Shortage Mandatory Reductions (Stages 2 and 3)	First violation	Warning	Warning	Warning
Water Shortage Mandatory Reductions (Stages 2 and 3)	Second violation	\$250	\$250	\$250

Utilities - Water and Sewer				
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020
Water Shortage Mandatory Reductions (Stages 2				
and 3)	Third violation – Discontinuation of Service	See Note	See Note	See Note
Water Shortage Emergency Reductions	First violation	\$250	\$250	\$250
Water Shortage Emergency Reductions	Second violation – Discontinuation of Service	See Note	See Note	See Note
Water Shortage Emergency Reductions	Third violation – Discontinuation of Service	See Note	See Note	See Note
Water Shortage Water Rationing	First violation	\$500	\$500	\$500
Water Shortage Water Rationing	Second violation – Discontinuation of Service	See Note	See Note	See Note
Water Shortage Rationing	Third violation – Discontinuation of Service	See Note	See Note	See Note
Water Shortage - Drought Surcharge	Effective stages 3, 4, and 5	TBD	TBD	TBD
Cross Connection – Enforcement Procedures	§ 51.119 Enforcement by civil penalty	See Note	See Note	See Note
	§ 51.134 (A) The town may disconnect the water meter of a customer after service has been discontinued due to reason in divisions (A), (B), (G), (H), (J), (K), (L) or (M) set forth in § 51.133 above.1 Subject to the provisions of § 51.135 below, the meter will only be reconnected after the customer has: (1) Corrected the conditions which were responsible for the disconnection of the meter. (2) Paid the appropriate reconnection fee as set forth herein, plus all other unpaid charges. (B) If an owner requests disconnection or is cut off for good cause (e.g. Non-payment of the bill) and then is reconnected at the same address within one year of disconnection, the reconnection charge shall be the appropriate base charge times the number of months disconnected plus \$100. If disconnection is for a period of longer than one year or is sold to a new owner during			
Enforcement Procedures – Water Disconnect	a period of disconnection, the fee for reconnection shall	See Note	See Note	See Note
(Disconnection of Meter)	be in the amount required for a new connection.	see note	See mole	See Note

Utilities - Water and Sewer				
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020
Enforcement Procedures - Utility	Penalty for chapter of ordinances where penalty is not prescribed, § 11.01	See Note	See Note	See Note
	Service discontinued due to delinquent account. Account brought current and deposit of equal to twice the basic deposit required prior to reconnection of			
Water Nonpayment	service.	See Note	See Note	See Note
Online Payment	Merchant fee	\$5.95	\$5.95	\$5.95

	Sanitation				
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	
Residential Dumpster	2 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$35.38	\$35.38	\$35.38	
Residential Dumpster	3 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$42.19	\$42.19	\$42.19	
Residential Dumpster	4 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$47.63	\$47.63	\$47.63	
Residential Dumpster	6 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$58.51	\$58.51	\$58.51	
Residential Dumpster	8 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$69.40	\$69.40	\$69.40	
Residential Dumpster	10 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$80.29	\$80.29	\$80.29	
Commercial Dumpster	2 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$40.82	\$40.82	\$40.82	
Commercial Dumpster	3 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$50.35	\$50.35	\$50.35	
Commercial Dumpster	4 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$59.87	\$59.87	\$59.87	
Commercial Dumpster	6 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$78.93	\$78.93	\$78.93	
Commercial Dumpster	8 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$90.72	\$90.72	\$90.72	
Commercial Dumpster	10 Cubic Yard – monthly	\$109.77	\$109.77	\$109.77	
Weekly Pickup Curbside	Monthly	\$13.61	\$13.61	\$18.61	
Recycling Rate	Monthly	\$1.36	\$1.36	\$1.36	
Other Sanitation Fee	Special sanitation collection	\$30	\$30	\$30	
Other Sanitation Fee	Hourly rate for 2 workers and 1 truck	\$60	\$60	\$60	
Other Sanitation Fee	Hourly rate for cleanups that take more than 20 minutes	\$60	\$60	\$60	
Sanitation Penalties	§ 11.01	See Note	See Note	See Note	

Building Inspections and Planning					
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	
Zoning Permit and Compliance 10.1		\$130	\$130	\$130	
Heated Square Foot Charge		\$0.30	\$0.30	\$0.30	
Unheated Square Foot Charge		\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	
Homeowner Recovery Fund		\$10	\$10	\$10	
Connection Fee (Water)	Per heated Sq. Ft.	\$0.90	\$0.90	\$0.90	
Connection Fee (Sewer)	Per heated Sq. Ft.	\$0.90	\$0.90	\$0.90	
Sewer Tap Fee		\$1,000	\$1,000	\$1,000	
Water Tap Fee		\$1,000	\$1,000	\$1,000	
Pavement Cut		\$200	\$200	\$200	
Hot Tub Service		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Lp Gas Line Pressure Test New Device		\$25	\$25	\$25	
Water Heater Change Out		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Residential Electric Service Change-Out With New Inside Wiring		\$75	\$75	\$75	
Residential Electric Service Change-Out Without New Inside Wiring		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Temporary Electric Board Reconnections		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Water Supply Repairs		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Permit Card Replacement		\$5	\$5	\$5	
Residential Soil and Erosion Control Permit, Single Family Dwelling		\$75	\$75	\$75	

FEE SCHEDULE ADOPTED BY COUNCIL THIS 12^{TH} DAY OF JUNE, 2018

Building Inspections and Planning					
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	
Driveway Permit		\$25	\$25	\$25	
Reinspection Request		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Repairs Under \$5,000	Other than structural	\$50	\$50	\$50	
Additions/Remodeling/Renovations	Up to 500 Sq. Ft.	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Over 500 Sq. Ft.,	Minimum plus-\$.16/each additional Sq. Ft.	\$0.16	\$0.16	\$0.16	
Deck Construction	Up to 500 Sq. Ft.	\$75	\$75	\$75	
Deck Construction	Over 500 Sq. Ft., minimum plus-\$.09/each additional Sq. Ft.	\$0.09	\$0.09	\$0.09	
New Roof Over Existing Sun Deck		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Unattached Garage or Storage	Up to 500 Sq. Ft.	\$75	\$75	\$75	
Concentrated Structural Repair	Beam, Header, Post, etc.	\$50	\$50	\$50	
Ramps to Existing Decks		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Repairs Over \$5,000		\$100	\$100	\$100	
Roofing - Up to 30 Squares		\$100	\$100	\$100	
Roofing – 31 Squares or More	Roofing minimum plus \$5/each additional square	\$5	\$5	\$5	
Window(s) Replacement		\$100	\$100	\$100	
New Furnace/Heating or Cooling Installation-No Ductwork and/or Electric		\$50	\$50	\$50	
New Furnace/Heating or Cooling Installation-New Ductwork and/or Electric		\$75	\$75	\$75	
Siding Replacement		\$100	\$100	\$100	
Flooring Replacement		\$100	\$100	\$100	

Building Inspections and Planning					
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	
Manufactured Home	Single wide	\$75	\$75	\$75	
Manufactured Home	Double wide	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Manufactured Home	Triple wide	\$150	\$150	\$150	
Cablevision Power Booster		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Construction office Electric		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Telephone Switching Stations		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Telecommunication Tower Violation(s)	Civil penalty per sign	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Non-Residential Electric Service without New Inside Wiring		\$75	\$75	\$75	
Non-Residential Electric Service with New Inside Wiring		\$100	\$100	\$100	
Change Type of Occupancy (All)		\$250	\$250	\$250	
Conditional Use Permit		\$250	\$250	\$250	
Variance Request		\$300	\$300	\$300	
Zoning Permit and Compliance 10.2		\$180	\$180	\$180	
New Commercial Construction-Heated	Per Sq. Ft.	\$0.25	\$0.25	\$0.25	
New Commercial Construction-Unheated	Per Sq. Ft.	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	
Commercial Storage Building	Per Sq. Ft.	\$0.25	\$0.25	\$0.25	
Plat Review Minor Sub-Division	Requires 3 copies of the final plat with submission	\$20	\$20	\$20	
Plat Review Up to 10 Lots	Up to 10 lots	\$250	\$250	\$250	
Plat Review	Over 10 lots – \$250 for first 10 lots, then \$50 for each additional lot	\$50	\$50	\$50	
Communication Towers		\$1,000	\$1,000	\$1,000	

Building Inspections and Planning					
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	
Appeal to Board of Adjustment		\$350	\$350	\$350	
Sign Permit-Free Standing		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Sign Permit-Temporary		\$15	\$15	\$15	
Sign Permit - Short Term Sign Violation	Civil penalty per sign	\$25	\$25	\$25	
Non-Residential Soil and Erosion Control Permits	Up to 1 acre	\$150	\$150	\$150	
Non-Residential Soil and Erosion Control Permits	1 to 5 acres	\$250	\$250	\$250	
Non-Residential Soil and Erosion Control Permits	Over 5 acres	\$50	\$50	\$50	
Commercial Projects	Lots under .5 acre	\$200	\$200	\$200	
Commercial Projects	Lots over .5 acre	\$1,100	\$1,100	\$1,100	
Change In Use of Structure	Up to 2,800 Sq. Ft.	\$200	\$200	\$200	
Change In Use of Structure	Over 2,800 Sq. Ft.	\$1,100	\$1,100	\$1,100	
Subdivision Fees-Minor		\$100	\$100	\$100	
Subdivision Fees-Major		\$750	\$750	\$750	
Subdivision Fees-Per Lot		\$50	\$50	\$50	
Rezoning Request-Conventional		\$300	\$300	\$300	
Rezoning Request-Conditional District		\$500	\$500	\$500	
Variance		\$350	\$350	\$350	
Administrative Review		\$300	\$300	\$300	
Special Use Permit		\$600	\$600	\$600	
Special Use Permit-Modification		\$600	\$600	\$600	
Driveway Permit Fee		\$50	\$50	\$50	

Building Inspections and Planning					
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	
Annexation Petition		\$350	\$350	\$350	
Other Changes-Zoning Confirmation Letter Or Other Type		\$30	\$30	\$30	
Working Without A Permit	Double all fees	See Note	See Note	See Note	
Renewal of Expired or Revoked Permit	Full Cost + Fines	See Note	See Note	See Note	
Planning Board Compensation	Per meeting pay for committee member attendance	\$15	\$15	\$15	
Board of Adjustment Compensation	Per meeting pay for committee member attendance	\$15	\$15	\$15	
Tree Board Compensation	Per meeting pay for committee member attendance	\$15	\$15	\$15	
Evidence of Insurance Required of Contractors	Requirement for contractors registered to work in Town	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000	
Building Permit	Not required for items under this dollar threshold	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000	
Removal or Demolition of a Building or Structure	Bond required	\$500	\$500	\$500	
Removing Notice From Condemned Building	§ 11.01	See Note	See Note	See Note	
Enforcement - Failure Or Refusal To Comply With Order	To comply with Chapter 150 of Code, § 11.01	See Note	See Note	See Note	
Blasting Permit	Chapter 152	See Note	See Note	See Note	
Soil Erosion Civil Penalties	Civil penalties	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000	
Soil Erosion Criminal Penalties	Class 2 Misdemeanor which may include a fine not to exceed \$5,000	Up to \$5,000	Up to \$5,000	Up to \$5,000	
Flood Damage Violation	Any person who violates this subchapter or fails to comply with any of its requirements shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined not more than \$50 or imprisoned for not more than 30 days, or both. Each day such violation continues shall be considered a separate offense.	Up to \$50	Up to \$50	Up to \$50	

Building Inspections and Planning					
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	
Modular Home Violation	Civil penalty per sign	\$500	\$500	\$500	
Tree Penalty For Cutting Trees Not Meeting Permissible Criteria Set Forth In 154.360(C)	Civil penalty per tree	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$1,000	
Tree Penalty For All Violations Other Than Cutting Or Removal of Tree Not Meeting Permissible Criteria Set Forth In 154.360(C)	Civil penalty per tree	\$100	\$100	\$100	
General Zoning Violation Enforcement	Chapter 11 civil penalty for building and zoning violations not otherwise specified.	\$100	\$100	\$100	

Police					
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	
Off-Duty Police officer Employment	Per hour (Minimum invoice 2 hours)	\$25	\$25	\$30/hr	
Off-Duty Patrol Vehicle	Per vehicle for up to 3 hours of use (Minimum invoice 2 Hrs)	\$30	\$30	\$35/hr	
Off-Duty Patrol Vehicle	Per vehicle per day	\$100	\$100	\$125	
Golf Cart Registration	Individual Inspection and Permit	\$25	\$25	\$75	
Golf Cart Registration	Fleet Inspection and Permitting	-	-	\$500	
Dog Tag – Registration Cost	Police department issues tag	\$1	\$1	\$1	
False Alarms	§§ 95.04, 11.01	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Smoke detectors	§ 95.99 penalty – Chapter 95	See Note	See Note	See Note	
Traffic Regulations	§ 70.99 penalty – Chapter 70 and Chapter 73	See Note	See Note	See Note	
Parking Regulations	Chapter 71 and Chapter 74	\$10	\$10	\$10	
Golf Carts and Utility Vehicles	§ 70.99 penalty – Chapter 72	\$25	\$25	\$25	
Protection of Children	Chapter 130	\$500	\$500	\$500	
Sex Offender on Parks and Recreation Facilities	§ 130.04, NCGS 160A-174, NCGS 14.4	\$500	\$500	\$500	
Dumping or Littering	NCGS § 14-3.1	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Ski Pass Violation	§§ 90.02, 90.99	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Noise Violation	NCGS § 14-3.1	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Burning Violation	§§ 90.03, 90.99	\$500	\$500	\$500	
Land Line Telephones	§§ 90.04, 90.99	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Dog Tag – Failure to Register	§§ 92.17, 92.21 – Warning, followed by penalty for each such violation	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Dog – Failure to Inoculate	§§ 92.18, 92.21 – Warning, followed by penalty for each such violation	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Dog – Collar and Identification	§§ 92.19, 92.21 – Warning, followed by penalty for each such violation	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Animal Found at Large	§§ 92.20, 92.21 – Fee + court costs and attorney fees	\$100	\$100	\$100	

 $FEE\ SCHEDULE\ ADOPTED\ BY\ COUNCIL\ THIS\ 12^{TH}\ DAY\ OF\ JUNE,\ 2018$

Dog – Excessive Barking	§§ 92.20, 92.21 – Fee + court costs and attorney fees	\$100	\$100	\$100		
Police						
Type of Service	Unit Description / Detail	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020		
Dog – Chases, Threatens, or Snaps	§§ 92.20, 92.21 – Fee + court costs and attorney fees	\$100	\$100	\$100		
Dog – Caused Physical Injury	§§ 92.20, 92.21 – Fee + court costs and attorney fees	\$500	\$500	\$500		
Discharge Firearm – No Damage or Injury	Upon conviction Class 3 misdemeanor. See §§ 131.02, 131.99	\$50	\$50	\$50		
Discharge Firearm – Damage or Injury	Upon conviction Class 3 misdemeanor. See §§ 131.02, 131.99	Up to \$500	Up to \$500	Up to \$500		

Notes:

_

ⁱ Water Cut On/off Fee – Customer Request Monday thru Friday during business hours amended through Council action the 12th of September, 2017 from \$25 to \$50 with an effective date of October 1, 2017.

ⁱⁱ Water Cut On/off Fee – Customer Request Monday thru Friday during business hours amended through Council action the 12th of September, 2017 from \$25 to \$50 with an effective date of October 1, 2017.

Water Cut On/off Fee – Customer Request Monday thru Friday during business hours amended through Council action the 12th of September, 2017 from \$25 to \$50 with an effective date of October 1, 2017.

^{iv} Water Cut On/off Fee – Customer Request Holiday, weekend, and after hours amended through Council action the 12th of September, 2017 from \$45 to \$100 with an effective date of October 1, 2017.

^v Water Cut On/off Fee – Customer Request Holiday, weekend, and after hours amended through Council action the 12th of September, 2017 from \$45 to \$100 with an effective date of October 1, 2017.

Water Cut On/off Fee – Customer Request Holiday, weekend, and after hours amended through Council action the 12th of September, 2017 from \$45 to \$100 with an effective date of October 1, 2017.

vii Water Cut On Fee Failure to Pay amended through Council action the 12th of September, 2017 from \$25 to \$50 with an effective date of October 1, 2017.

viii Water Cut On Fee Failure to Pay amended through Council action the 12th of September, 2017 from \$25 to \$50 with an effective date of October 1, 2017.

ix Water Cut On Fee Failure to Pay amended through Council action the 12th of September, 2017 from \$25 to \$50 with an effective date of October 1, 2017.

X System Development Fee calculation changed by adoption of System Development Ordinance through Council action October 1, 2019. To be determined by system calculator.